

**FILED**  
**09-18-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS – DISTRICT II

Case No. 2024AP000553

---

*In re the termination of parental rights to T.P.W. III, a person under the age of 18*

Fond du Lac County Department of Social Services,  
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

T.P.W., Jr.,

Respondent-Appellant.

---

Appeal of an Order Terminating Parental Rights  
Entered in Fond du Lac County Circuit Court, the  
Hon. Tricia L. Walker Presiding

---

REPLY BRIEF

---

THOMAS B. AQUINO  
Assistant State Public Defender  
State Bar No. 1066516

Office of the State Public Defender  
Post Office Box 7862  
Madison, WI 53707-7862  
(608) 266-1971  
aquinot@opd.wi.gov

Attorney for Respondent-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	3
Argument.....	5
The circuit court erroneously exercised its discretion when it denied Fred’s request for an “impossibility” jury instruction based on Fred becoming incarcerated after the conditions of return were imposed. ....	5
A. The circuit court erroneously held that the impossibility defense applies only if the condition was impossible when it was imposed.....	5
B. The jury instructions and verdict allowed the jury to find grounds for terminating Fred’s parental rights solely because his incarceration made it impossible to satisfy the housing, employment, or other conditions, in violation of his substantive due process rights. ....	9
C. The Department has not shown that the erroneous jury instruction was harmless. ....	10
Conclusion .....	14
Certifications.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barney by Lowe v. Mickelson</i> , 2020 WI 40, 391 Wis. 2d 212, 942 N.W.2d 891 .....	11, 12
<i>In re Alandria A.O.</i> , no. 2014AP2404, unpublished slip op. (WI APP Dec. 23, 2014) .....	8
<i>In re Keirrah O.</i> , no. 2009AP2383, unpublished slip op. (WI APP Dec. 3, 2009) .....	8
<i>Kenosha County Dep't of Human Services v. Jodie W.</i> , 2006 WI 93, 293 Wis. 2d 530, 716 N.W.2d 845 .....	passim
<i>Monroe County Department of Human Services v. Kelli B.</i> , 2004 WI 48, 271 Wis.2d 51, 678 N.W.2d 831 .....	5
<i>Nommensen v. Am. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WI 112, 246 Wis. 2d 132, 629 N.W.2d 301 .....	10
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483.....	14
<i>State v. Beamon</i> , 2013 WI 47, 347 Wis. 2d 559, 830 N.W.2d 681 .....	11
<i>State v. Dyess</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985) .....	11
<i>State v. Stietz</i> , 2017 WI 58, 375 Wis. 2d 572, 895 N.W.2d 796.....	11
<i>Waukesha Cnty. DHHS v. Teodoro E.</i> , 2008 WI App 16, 307 Wis. 2d 372, 745 N.W.2d 7019, 10	

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 48.415 ..... 5, 8

Wis. Stat. § 805.18 ..... 11
